

**NEW YORK SUPREME COURT
APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT**

DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR., ERIC TRUMP, ALLEN WEISSELBERG, JEFFREY McCONNEY, THE DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC., TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC, DJT HOLDINGS LLC, DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER, TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12 LLC, 401 NORTH WABASH VENTURE LLC, TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC, 40 WALL STREET LLC, SEVEN SPRINGS LLC,

Defendants-Appellants,

vs.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BY LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Respondent

Case Nos.
2023-04925
2024-01134
2024-01135

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. UNCERTAINTY IS DANGEROUS FOR NEW YORK’S ECONOMY.	4
II. THIS POLITICALLY MOTIVATED PROSECUTION IS UNPRECEDENTED, UNETHICAL, AND DANGEROUS.	5
a. This case is unprecedented and vastly expands the reach of Executive Law § 63(12).	5
b. The decision on appeal creates uncertainty by establishing a precedent that could include a vast swath of honest transactions.	7
c. The grossly disproportionate fines make it impossible for investors to manage the risk of investing in New York.	10
III. THE PRECEDENT BELOW SADDLES NEW YORK’S ECONOMY WITH UNCERTAINTY, RISK, AND FEAR; IT IS CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST.	13
a. The Attorney General has made it clear that she intends to use every ounce of power at her disposal to pursue her opponents; the courts should not empower her to do so.	14
b. Business is already fleeing New York.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	4, 5
<i>National Rifle Association of America v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	16
<i>People v. First American Corporation</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 173 (2011).....	6
<i>People v. Trump</i> , No. 452564/2022, 2024 WL 733991 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 16, 2024)	passim
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	11
<i>Village of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	10

STATUTES

Executive Law § 63(12).....	passim
-----------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WORLD BANK, WORLD DEVELOPMENT REPORT 1997: THE ROLE OF THE STATE IN A CHANGING WORLD (1997)	4
---	---

PARTY FILINGS

Complaint, <i>People v. JBS USA Food Co.</i> , No. 450682/2024 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 28, 2024)	13
Plaintiff’s Consolidated Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Certain Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss, <i>People v. Trump</i> , No. 452564/2022 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Dec. 9, 2022).....	6, 15, 16

SCHOLARLY ARTICLES

Anne E. Kleffner & Neil A. Doherty, <i>Costly Risk Bearing and the Supply of Catastrophic Insurance</i> , 63 J. OF RISK AND INS. 657	4
Jonathan T. Molot, <i>A Market in Litigation Risk</i> , 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 367, 371 (2009).....	13

Stefanie A. Lindquist & Frank C. Cross, *Stability, Predictability and the Rule of Law: Stare Decisis as Reciprocity Norm* (University of Texas School of Law, Working Paper 2010)..... 4

MEDIA ARTICLES

\$110 Million Verdict for Cyclist Paralyzed by Falling Railroad Tie During Subway Maintenance, BLOCK O'TOOLE & MURPHY11,12

Alex Oliveira, *Ex-New Yorkers reveal why they joined thousands of others leaving Big Apple last year*, NEW YORK POST (Mar. 24, 2024) 2

Amanda Luz Henning Santiago, *Letitia James loses the fight against Exxon Mobil*, CITY & STATE NEW YORK (Dec. 11, 2019)..... 15

Ariel Zilber, *'Shark Tank' star Kevin O'Leary says he won't invest in 'loser' New York after \$355M judgment against Trump*, N.Y. POST (Feb. 20, 2024)..... 17

Brad Gunther, *AL Supreme Court upholds record \$10 million wrongful death award against Springhill Memorial Hospital*, NBC 15 News (Aug. 4, 2023).... 12

J. McMahon, *Slowdown in outflow, but no robust rebound in latest NY population estimates*, EMPIRE CENTER (Mar. 15, 2024)..... 1, 2

Jeb Bush & Joe Lonsdale, *Elon Musk and Donald Trump Cases Imperil the Rule of Law*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (Feb. 21, 2024) 17

Jon Campbell, *NY AG Letitia James called the NRA a 'terrorist organization.' Will it hurt her case?*, USA TODAY (Aug. 19, 2020)..... 14

Kaitlin Lewis, *Letitia James' Warning to 'Powerful' People After Trump Trial*, NEWSWEEK (Dec. 16, 2023)..... 14

Kenan Fikri & Daniel Newman, *The Rise and Fall of an Empire (State)*, ECONOMIC INNOVATION GROUP (Dec. 15, 2023) 1, 2

Kristen Altus, *Billionaire CEO, real estate investor on impact of Trump verdict: 'Nobody wants to business' in NYC*, FOX BUSINESS (May 31, 2024)..... 17

Matt Egan, *NY AG launches gas price gouging investigation into the oil industry*, CNN (Apr. 14, 2022) 15

Edward Helmore, *New York governor seeks to quell business owners' fears after Trump ruling*, THE GUARDIAN (Feb. 18, 2024) 18

Sonia Moghe, *The New York AG's first 100 days of war against Trump*, CNN (Apr. 10, 2019)..... 15

Soo Rin Kim, Peter Charalambous & Lalee Ibssa, *Trump says he might be forced to sell assets at 'fire sale prices' to satisfy \$464M bond in civil fraud case*, ABCNEWS (Mar. 19, 2024) 12, 13

Susan DeSantis, *Jury Awards \$110M to Bicyclist Whose Spinal Cord Was Severed by 10-Foot Railroad Tie*, NEW YORK LAW JOURNAL (Apr. 10, 2019).....11, 12

Suzanne Blake, *Millions of New Yorkers May Be Planning to Leave*, NEWSWEEK (Apr. 19, 2024)..... 2

Editorial, *The Letitia James Anti-Business Business Model*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (Mar. 5, 2024)..... 15

Top 100 Wrongful Death Settlements in the United States in 2018, TOPVERDICT..... 12
